

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 3646/2007

UGC CLASS-I OFFICERS' ASSOCN. & ANR. Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR. Respondent(s)

Date : 20/08/2015 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Appellant(s)	Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv. Dr. Krishan Singh Chauhan, AOR Mr. Ajit Kumar Ekka, Adv. Mr. Ravi Prakash Adv. Mr. Chand Kiran, Adv.
------------------	---

For Respondent(s)	Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, Adv. Mr. B.V. Balram Das, AOR Mr. Arjun Harkauli, AOR Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR
-------------------	---

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, learned senior counsel for the appellant, Mr. Arjun Harkauli, learned counsel for the University Grants Commission (UGC) and Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, learned counsel appearing for the Union of India.

Signature Not Verified
Digitally signed by
Gulshan Kumar Arora

Date: 2015.08.21
15:11:22 IST

Reason:

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we think it appropriate to direct, as advised at present, that the UGC shall send a fresh recommendation for determination of the pay scales of the Addl. Secretaries and Joint Secretaries working in UGC to the

2

competent authority of the Central Government, i.e., Ministry of Human Resources and Development and we would direct the Central Government to take a decision thereon within a period of eight weeks from the date of receipt of recommendations. Mr. Harkauli, learned counsel for the UGC submits that the recommendations shall be sent within two weeks hence.

Be it noted, this direction is issued without prejudice to the contentions raised in the appeal.

Let the matter be listed for further hearing after ten weeks.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master