

Listed on : 16.11.2016
Before Court No.
Item No

SECTION:XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No. 3646 OF 2007

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1

(Application for extension of time of comply with the Hon'ble Court's order dated 20/08/2015 filed on 17/11/2015 on behalf of R.No.2 (UGC))

UGC Class-I Officers' Assocn. & Anr. ...Appellants

Versus

Union of India & Anr.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that the appeal above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14.01.2016 with Office report dated 11.01.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :-

"Pursuant to the earlier order of this Court, UGC addressed a communicated dated 23rd December, 2015 to the Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance. The above-mentioned communication is placed before us by Mr. Tushar Mehta, learned Additional Solicitor General. The same shall be made part of the record.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, learned ASG appearing for the respondent submitted that if the matter is adjourned for a short while, the Government of India is likely to take a decision in the matter. Learned counsel appearing for the Governmet of India also made the same submission.

In the circumstances, we deem it appropriate to adjourn the matter for four weeks to enable the respondent no. 1 to take decision in the matter."

It is further submitted that in view of the court's Order quoted above counsel for the parties have not filed any document regarding recommendations so far.

It is also submitted that there are 2 respondents in this appeal. Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on both the Respondents. Respondent Nos.1 and 2 are represented by Mrs. Sushma and Mr. Apoorv Kurup, Advocates respectively.

...2/-

...2...

The Appeal above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS, THE 11th DAY OF July, 2016.

Sd/=

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

Copy to:

1. Dr. K.S. Chauhan Adv., 121, New Lawyer Chamber
2. Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv., CAS
3. Mr. Apoorv Kurup, Adv. No. Ch. SCBA
4. * Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Adv, , No Chamber SCBA

*** Please file Memo of appearance on behalf of appellant vide Court's Order dated 12.03.2015**

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

P-2/AVI